ecology and environment engineering, p.c.

BUFFALO CORPORATE CENTER .
368 Pleasant View Drive, Lancaster, New York 14086
Tel; 716/884-8060, Fax: 716/684-0844

November 10, 2010

Mr, William Welling, Project Manager

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation
Division of Environmental Remediation

625 Broadway, 12th Floor

Albany, New York 12233 - 7013

Re: M. C's Dry Cleaners Site, Contract # D004442 DC13, Site # 9-15-157
October 2010 Operations, Maintenance, and Monitoring Report

' Dear Mr. Welling;

Tcology and Environment Engineering, P.C. (EEEPC) is pleased to provide the October 2010
Operations, Maintenance, and Monitoring (OM&M) Report for the Mr. C's Dry Cleaneérs
- _Site, NYSDEC Site # 9-15-157, Jocated in East Aurora, New York. Copies.of weekly . .
inspection reports prepared by EEEPC’s subcontractor, Iyer Environmental Group, PLLC
(IEG) are provided in Attachment A. Selected pages from the individual analytical data
package prepared by Mitkem Laboratories, Inc. (MLI) on September 17, 2010 are provided
as Attachments-B.and C. The full analytical report along with QA/QC information will be
retained by EEEPC. Remedial treatment system utility costs for the Mr. C’s. and. Agway sites
are provided as Attachment D.

In teview of fhe on-site treafment system operations, monitoring and maintenance for
October 2010, EEEPC offers the following comments and highlights:

Operational Summary
Mr. C’s Site — Remedial Operations Information

e Checldlists for weekly system inspections from IEG are provided as Attachment A
for 9/28, 10/5, 10/12, 10/19, 10/25, and 11/2/10.

« Based on the weekly inspection results performed by IEG, the remedial treatment
system had a 94.29% operational up-time (Table 1) for October 2010 and the
treatment of contaminated groundwater totaling of 502,911 gallons (Table 2)-

e The operational downtime of 48 hours was 2 result of cleaning the on—site air

 stripping unit.

e The analytical samples for the monthty compliance were taken on October 5,
2010 and October 12, 2010 as a result of before and after cleaning of the air
stripperunit. The sampling results were received by EEEPC on October 25, 2010
and November 1, 2010.- ~

» Excerpts from the Analytical Data packages for the sampling events are presented
in Attachments B and C.
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Mr. William Welling, Project Manager
November 10, 2010
Page 2 of 2

A review of the analytical data from October 5, 2010 revealed the influent

concentration to be 736.4 ug/L or 736.4 ppb, and 0.78 ug/L or 0,78 ppb of treated

.¢ffluent, The summary-of inflyent and effluent contaminant concentrations for the

October 5, 2010. Samplln -event is presented in Table 4. o

ing u ‘talceir -gpart.and- cleaned 'on October .6 and .7, JOJD
Field report of the teardowm and ¢leaning operations is provided in Attachment E.

“A second sample was taken after cleaning the air siripper for comphance
.purposes on October 12, 2010. The analytical results indicated compliance issues
were encountered for Tetrachloroeﬂlylene at 16 ug/L, Corrective actions were
performed on the treatment equipment and additional analytical monitoring will
be performed in early November 2010. '
Overall cleanup efficiency for the contaminants of concern at the site: during the
reporting penod 9/28/10'16 T1/2/10 was 99.89%. The air siripper unit on the Mr.
C’s property is n compliance and MLI continues to provide analytical data to
suhpphaccuracy, 3upport1ng the accurate determination of effluert contaminant
levels. The suminary-of Efftuent Discharge Criteria & Analytical Compliance
Results for October 2010 is presented in Table 3.
The Mr, C’s treatment system based on the total monthly flows has effectively
removed 3.06 Ibs of targgted contaminants from the groundwater below the site in

--—the-menth-of -October- 2910 The-caloulatlensaﬂd data—fel—ﬂne-month—anﬂ entire

yeal 0f 2010 are presented in Table 5.

Agway Site Remedial Information
» No current operatmnal'lssues Mmor Maintenance performed by IEG

Subsiab Depressunzatmn Systems -_(SSDS) Fll"St Presbyteuan Church and 27 Whaley

Ave. sites .. :
. No current operatlonal issues,
» Air sampling and maintenance review to be performed in November

Mr. C’s and Agway Energy Usage Information
A copy of the site utility costs from the Mr, C’s and Agway remedial operations for October

2010 and year to datc are provided as Attachment D.

If you have questions regarding the October 2010 OM&M report summary, please do not
hesitate to contact me at 716-684-8060.

Very Truly Yours,
Ecology and Environment Engmeermg, P.C.

Wichat! [ gfon

Michael G. Steffan
Project Manager

cc: D. Szymanski, Region 9, NY;._,EC Buffalo w/ attachments
D. Iyer, IEG — w/attachments
CTF- 002700.DC13.02.01.01




Table 1

- Mr. C's Dry Cleaners Site Remedlatmn
- Site #9-15-157

System Operational Time

95.99%,

Total Hours from System Startup /02 | 69,2050 | . . .
Average Operatio 'Up time from startup
" Average Operational Up -time for 2010

NOTES:

1. Up-time based as per centage of total reportmg hours

- 2. Treatment system operated by the Tyree Organization Ltd. from 9/02- 9/03

3. Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises Inc. from 10/03 - 7/07.

4. Treatment system operated by Iyer Environmental Group from 7/07 to present

(Up-time from inception to 1/5/10) - 61,992.50 |
January 5, 2010 - February 1, 2010 B I 648 100.00% ’
February 1, 2010 - March 2, 2010 v 696 -~ 100.00%
March 2,2010 - March 30,2010 =3 = 1 672 100.00%
[Mazch 30, 2010 - April 27, 2010 N 672 ] 100.00%
{lApril 27, 2010 - Jurie 2, 2010 ° 816 o 94.44% .
“|Jume 2, 2070 - July 6, 2010 R R TTI00.00%. T
July 6, 2010 - August 4, 2010 | 66 | 100,00%
August 4, 2010 - September 7, 2010 816 100.00%:
September 7, 2010 - September 28, 2010 504. 00%" |
Scptember 28, 2010 - November 2, 2010 7 O 9429% -
November 2010 - o e
December 2010 -

Y “:“4
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Table 5

Mr C's Dry Cleaners Site Remediation
 Site #9-15-157
Monthly VOCS Removed From Groundwater

Month Actual Perjod“ Inﬂuent VOCs Efﬂuent'VOCs. VOCS Removed '
N R (pg/L) - (pg/L) : '
" Total pounds of YOCs removed from meeptmn o December 2009- B
" \Tanvary 2010 T/5/2010- 2/1/20107 14207 0007
Febryary 2010 2/1/2010-3/2/2010 | 992, 3.90
March 2010 | 3/2/2010.- 3/30/2010 | " 1098 & 26.80
April 2010 T3/302010-427/2010 |~ 1547 | 7,20
May 2010 4/27/2010 - 6/2/2010 434 0,00
Tune 2010 6/2/2010 - 7/6/2010 1530 0.73
Tuly 2010° 1 7/6/2010 -8/4/2010 | . .. 865 3.10
Augnst 2010 8/4/2010 - 9/7/2010 . | 129.90
|[September 2010 9/7/2010°= 0/28/2010¢ ! 1.30
Octeber 2010 0/28/10~11/1/10 | 0,78
November 2010 O ' ' o T -
Secember 2010 . — e R | IE—
Tgtal pounds of VOCs removed from inception to October 2010 = %ﬂ%
Total pounds of VOCs removed in 2010 =
HISTORICAL NOTES:

1. Calculations are based on monthly water samples:and assumes samples are representatwe of the entire reporting period.

2. Calculations assume that non-detect values = 0 ug/L.

3. Total VOCs summations include estimated "J" values

‘4. Calculations are based on efffuent totalizer readmgs
5. "nfluent VOCs" and "Effluent VOCs" velues given above is the summatlon ofvalues for
. individual compeunds-given in-monthly- analytlcal reports FOR

6. No samples were collected in September 2003. August 2003 values are used

7. Treatment system operated by Tyree Organization, Ltd. from 5/02 to 9/03.

8. Treatment system operated by O&M Enterprises from 10/03 to 7/07.

9. Treatment system operated by [EG from 7/07 to present )

CONVERSIONS:
1 pound = 453.5924 prams
1 gallon = 3,785 liters

Based on the Analytical Results from Each Month:
Pounds of VOCs removed calculated by the following formula:

(VOCS piwent = VOCS ggentJ(ug/L} (1 g/10° ug) (1 1b/453.5924 g) -(Monthly process water){gal) <(3.785 Ligallon)
itt il




MR. C's DRY CLEANERS STTE
NYSDEC Site #0-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

pare;  -28-Sep-10 _ - ACTMVTIES: SiteInspection
INSPECTION PERSONNEL; R. Allen __ OTHER PERSONNEL: _ ]
| weaTHER coNDITIONS: e ... OUTSIDETEMPERATURE("Fy:_T0 1.
; ’ ] . ¢ . .
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING INAUTO: . YES: v NO: I "NO", provide explanation below

PW-7 remains ON at a steady level 12,

'

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL REAﬁ[NGS ON CONTRQL PANEL

RW-1  ON: \/ © OFF: B g PWs ON; " OFF: \/ 5 ft
PW2  ON: oFr: 6 ft PW-8 ON: orr: 7. #
J..pwa ON: .. DOFF N 7o PWT __ ON__ N LOFE . 12
PW-4 . ON: OFF: y 6 ft ~ PWs on: v OFF; T
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 it ~ Last Alamm D/T/Conditien: 8/10/10 Air Stripper Low Level +.
NOTES ' ‘ ' : '
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 23 gpm  INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: . 683,188.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUMLEVEL: __ 26 inches (x1.75) AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 44" gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 7.0 mimin - ‘ - METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 3.0 psi
S T T T T T T T e Batom T T T T Tep . Battem . .|
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT 0 0 psi RIGHT: B 0 psi
INELUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: # W/ #2 INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 13 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: # C #2 : \/ AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: . 14.0 in. H0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.033 in. H,D - DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 1.0 - in. H0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: # #2 \/ EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 7.5 psi
EFFLUENT FLOW RATE: 112 gpm . EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 60,661,011 ‘ 940030 gallens
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE? . YES NO W/ INSIDE TEMPERATURE (° F): 78
I5 SUMP PUMP IN USE: YES: \/ NO: ) ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: - NO: \/
‘WATERLEVELINSUMP:  T:0 in. " TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & GRGANIZED? YES: \/ NO:; |

Page 2 of 10




" MR.C'sDRY ‘QLEANERS SITE

NYSDEC Site #90150157
‘SITE INSPECTION FORM
' SAMPLES COLLECTED? ')’,ES: ‘ no:
R SamplelD _ TimeofSampling ... PH  Turhidity Temp. . Sp.Cond.
AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT: ‘
— t
AR STRIPPER EFFL. UENT:

IS THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPER!NGNANDALISM OF WELLS: ? YES: ' : NO; v
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? "' YES: \( _ NDi _
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? - YES; . - v NO:
1S WATER PRESENT.IN ANY MANHDLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: No:

e 1 - 5 prov]de manhplefelectric: boxlD and-description-of-any- con‘ectlve measgures below: - - s g

— Yt

|
_—.-—-——....—-.u.—————-.-;——-———...a—-.—————_.—-.——

"« INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCR!BE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's ST E

Rgmarks: Air Stripper Dlmensmns Length 11" 8"  \Width 84" x-Heigth 7' 10

B[sco Enwronmental Inc gaskets Length 116" % Wldth 34" X Halgth ‘I"

‘Dther Actions:
. . AGWAY
SYSTEM VACUUM: -21 in. H,0 AIR PRESSURE: 105 psi
SPA: >'10 sefm 3.5 psi ' sps 0.0 scfm ' 29.5 pst
sp2: 0.0 scfm_18.5 psi sps 1.3 scfm > 30 pst
sz 0.0 scfm_17.5  psi spr_ 0.0 schm . >30 ps
sp2: 0.0 sofm  18.0 psi o spg 0.0 scfm > 30 psi-
A e et e e et e e e g o e et et e e e e ——————— it o e e e e it e
INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANGE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE
Remarks: 'SVE drum is dry. |
Qther Actions:

Page 4 of 10




MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 5-0ct-10 ACTMVITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen, D. lyer OTHER PERSONNEL: Ecology & Epvironment, Inc and Aceme Construction
WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Cloudy, cool OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 50
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO: YES: '\/ NO: If “"NO", provide explanation below

PW-7 remains ON at a steady level 12,

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1  ON: \f OFF: 6 ft PW5 ON: OFF: \/ 6 ft
PW-2 ON: " OFF: \/ 6 ft PW-6 ON: OFF: \/ 6 ft
PW3  ON: OFF: \/ 4 @ PW.T ON: \/ . OFF: 12 ft
PW-4  ON: OFF: \f 8 PW-3 ON: \( OFF: L fit
EQUALIZATIONTANK: 4 # Last Alarm DfT/Gondition: 9/10/10 AS Low Level
NOTES.
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 58 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 846,069 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: . 16 inches (x1.7=) AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 27 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 8.0  ml/min METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 4.0 psi
_____ .__________.______-._.._____?OF._.._BO_nFnT____._..______.....____._I._D_p____B.;ﬁ;;_______
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT: 0 0 psi RIGHT: =~ 6 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: # \/ #2 INELUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 12 psi
AlR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: i : #2 \/ AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE; 16.0 in. Ha©
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.034 in, H,0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 1.0 in. HO
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: # #2 \f EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: -, 7.5 psi
EFFLUENTFLOWRATE: 113  gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 60,757,886 38360 gallons
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES: NO: \/ INSIDE TEMPERATURE (° F): 66
1S SUMP PUMP IN USE: YES: \/ " NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: NO: \(
L WATER LEVEL INSumP: 7.0 in. TREATMENT BUILDING GLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES: \/ NO:

Page 9 of 10



MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #90150157

SITE INSPECTION FORM
_..____._________.___._..______....._____.___._______.__._________.__________._.5:.9“"_12
SAMPLES COLLECTED? YES: '\f NO:
Sample ID Time of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp. Sp. Cond.
AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT: INF 2:30P 7.44 7.04 13.6 2626
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT: EFF__..° = 230P 8.81 10.01 14.4 2617
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: ? YES: NO: '\]

WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: '\/ NO:

,WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: '\; NO:

IS WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: '\; NOC:

If yes, provide manhulefelect;'ic box ID and description of any corrective measures helow: -
Most MWs and UEs are covered with pudd|es from ongoing rain.
INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's SITE
Remarks: Reduced Jesco pump slightly to: Left 2.0; Right 0.9
Other Actions: Emptied old Redux drum into present dfurp. Patched (2) holes in asphalt in front of Treatment Reom.
Alr Siripper - disassemb!ed unit and cleaned. Unit was much cleaner than it was during the previous disassembly.
Repsired dozens of corrosion holes in trays with J-B Weld.
" AGWAY
SYSTEM VAGUUM: -22 in. H0 AIR PRESSURE: 100 psi

sp1: >10 sefim 4.0 psi sps 0.0 scfm 29.5 psi
sp2: 0.0 sefm  17.0 psi sps 0.0 scfm >30 psi
spa: 0.0 scfm  17.0 psi SP.T 0.0 scfm >30 psi
sp<4: 0.0 scfm__18.0 psi 5P8 0.0 scfm >30  opsi

....—--——-—.——_...—-—--.—-————.—-.———-—-——.—.._u—-.-——————-.—..—--———————...n—u—-———————...-.—-.....——-———-.—-—-....-.-———._

INCLUDE REMARKS & DES CRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED QN AGWAY SITE

Remarks: Drained 2 gallons from SVE drum

Other Actions:

Page 10 of 10




MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 12-Oct-10 ' ACTIITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen OTHER PERSONNEL: Caroll Plumbing

WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Partly cloudy, cool OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE(°F): 50
ARE WELL PUMPS OFERATING IN AUTO: ves: NO: If "NQ", provide explanation below

PW-7 remains ON at a steady level 12,

PROVIDE WATEIR LEVEL. READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1  ON: OFF: \/ 6 ft PW-5 ON: OFF: \/ 4 ft
PW-2  ON: OFF: \/ 6 it PW-6 ON: OFF: \f 4 ft
PW3  ON: orF: 3 % Pw onv: N OFF; 12, #
PW-4  ON: OFF: \f 4 PW-8 ON; \/ OFF: 5 ft
"EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ft ' Last Alarm D/T/Cendition: 10/9/10 Alr Stripper Low Level «
NOTES. '
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 15 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 940,597.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 15 inches . (x1.7=)  AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 25.5 . gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: __ 8.0 " malimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 4.0 psi
"“"-"“"'"'"""'""'"_"""""'?DF'"'ESItFnT“"""""""“”"'"?5"":33&35"“""’
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT: 0 | 0 psi RIGHT; 6 1] psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: #1 \f S Tz INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 12 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: # #2 \f AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 4.0 in. H,0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.018 in. H;0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 1.0 in. H,O
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: # Lyg \f "+ EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 8.0 psi
EFFLUENT FLOWRATE: 113 gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 60,814,285 96360 gallons
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES: '\{ NO: INSIDE TEMPERATURE (° F): 65
_ IS SUMP PUMP IN USE: YES: \f NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: \/ NO:
WATER LEVEL INSuMP; 4.0  in. TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES: \/ NO:

Page 7 of 10




MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE

NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM
O __J20ct10 _
SAMPLES CGOLLEGCTED? YES: '\/ - NO:
Sample ID Time of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp. Sp. Cond.
AIR STRIFPER INFLUENT: INF 11:30 AM 7.61 7.13 14.6 2669
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT: EFF 11:30 AM : B.5 1550 14.7 2640
IS THERE EVIDENGE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: ? YES: NO: \j
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES:’ '\j : NO:
WERE EL ECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: _'\l__ NO:
IS WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: NO: \(

If yes, provide manhélefelectric box ID and description of any sorrective-measures below:

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR. C's SITE

Remarks:  Reduced Jesco pump slightly to:Left 2.0; Right 0.8,

Air Stripper i3 gorrcded through and“\r\?z'i's'patche‘d.in dozens of places. Several slow leaks persist.

Other Actions: Repalred damaged erq_m cart.

Changed bag filters. OId repaired filter basket was split open at the side. Replaced it with a new heavy duty basket.

PW-7 - cleanad transducer, cleared plugged horizontal pive, replaced well pump.

_ AGWAY _
SYSTEM VAGUUM: -22 in. H,0 AIR PRESSURE: 120 psi
spa: >10  seim 40 psi sps_ 0.0 scfm 28,5 psi
sp2: 0.0 scfm 6.0 psi SP6 0.0 scfm >30 psi
sp3: 0.0 scfm 6.0 psi SP7 0.0 sefm >30 psi
sp4:  D.0 scfm 6.0 ps_i. N ‘ ~ sps 0.0 scfm >30 psi

--—.—u-——-———-—.—-————_—.—.————————u—.—-..-—————-—.—-.—-..-——.-————..—.—-————-————-—.—u—--—-———_—-—.—.—-._._———

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE

Remarks: Drained (2) gals from SVE drum.

Qther Actions:

Page 8 of 10




MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 19-Oct-10 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen OTHER PERSONNEL: -

WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Partly cloudy, cool OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 50
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO;  YES:. \f Y NO: ‘ If "NO", provide explanation below

PW-8 remains ON at a steady level B.

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1  ON: orr: B PW.5 ON: | OFF: v 6 ft
PW-2  ON: OFF: \/ 6 ft FPW-6 ON: orr: ¥ 7 ft
PW-3  ON: OFF: \/ 4 it PW-7 ON: OFF; \/ 7 1t
PW-4  ON: OFF: \f 8 #t PW-B ON: \f OFF: 6 -
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ' ft Last Alarm D/T/Cendition: 10/13/10 Air Stripper Low Level -
NOTES:
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 10 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 1,128,256.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 6  inches (x1.7=) AMODUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 10 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 6.0 _mlU/min METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 4.0 psi
I et o e e e e e e e -"_."f?oE"7'6&?.{1'"-"'_“'""_“—"'"?D'E"""BSEEE"'*"-"'
BAG FILTER PRESSURES:  LEFTES 0 0 psi . RIGHT: 14 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP iN USE: #1 \f #2 INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 12 psi
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: il #2 \/ AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 4.0 In. H,O
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.018 in. H;0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 1.3 In. H0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: #1 #2 \/ EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 9.5  psi
EFFLUENT FLOWRATE: 107  gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 60,924,702 207820 gallons
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES: ‘\/ NO: INSIDE TEMPERATURE (° F): 63.
IS SUMP PUNMP IN USE: YES: \f NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: NO: \’

WATER LEVEL INsUMP: 7.0 in, TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES: '\l NO:
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE

NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM
e e e e e e b o e e et o e —J3:-0ct10 _
SAMPLES COLLECTED?  YES: ‘no: W
Sample ID Time of Sampling - pH Turbidity Temp. Sp. Cond.
AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT:
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT:
________________ e e e e e e e o e e e
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: 7 YES: NO: . "j
WERE MANHOLES INSPECTED? YES: '\j NO:
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: '\( NO:
. I
IS WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: NO: '\; %
If yes, provide manheole/électilc hox ID‘ and description of any corrective measures below:
INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON MR, C's SITE
Remarks:
Other Actions:
T AGWAY
SYSTEM VACUUM: -22 In. H0 AIR PRESSURE: 30 psi
sp1: >10 scfm 35  psi SP-5 0.0 scfm 28.0 psi
sp2: 0.0 sefm__13.5 psi . - - sp6__ 0D scfm >30 psi
sp3: 0.0 setm  13.0 psl. ' sp7 0.0 sefm >30 psi
sp4: 0.0 sefm 13.0 pst SP-8 0.0 scfm > 30 opsi
B INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHER SYSTEM MAINTENAN GE PERFOCRMED ON AGWAY SITE
Remarks: Drained (2) gals from SVE drum.
Other Actions: Condensale Valve stuck open. Disassembled and cleaned, Test- OK.
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‘MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: - SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 25-0Oct-10 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen OTHER PERSONNEL: —

WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Cloudy, rain, warm OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (*F): 68
ARE WELL PUMPS OPERATING IN AUTO: ves: NO: If *NO", provide explanation below

PW-10 is ON at a steady level 10.

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW4  ON: OFF: _i_ 6 PW-5 ON: OFF; \( 7 ft
PW-2  ON: OFF: _\f_ 5 f - PWG ON: OFF: \/ 3 ft
Pws  on: OFF: . T PwWT ON: . orr: 4
PW4  ON: \/ OFF: 9 PW-8 © ON: \f OFF: 107 #
EQUALIZATION TANK: 4 ft Last Alarm DIT/Condition: 10/13/10 Alr Stripper Low Level
NOTES Tl o

e L i e o e s e i e e e e L e Bt B Ll e

INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 23 gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 1,301,084.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 33 inches (x1.7=) AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 55 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: 4.0 mlimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 3.0 psi
___..__.______...,..__..,____._..._______;D.;___Bat.;m__....._______-...______?;;_..__Bo_ﬁ.;;____.:._..
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT: 0 0 psi _RIGHT: 6 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: #1 ‘\f . #2 INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 12 psi
AlR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: | #2 \/ AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 4.0 in. HzO
AlR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE: 0.017 in. H;0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 1.3 in. H,Q
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: # #2 \f i, EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 10.5  psi
EFFLUENT FLOW RATE: 104 gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 61,027,820 312510 gallons
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES: - -, No: \/ INSIDE TEMPERATURE (° F): 72

e e o o et e e et e e ot et P Bt e et e it b
: h

/S SUMP PUMP INUSE:  YES: ol AREANYLEAKS PRESENT?  YES: NO:
WATER LEVEL N SumP: 7.0 in, TREATMENT BUILDING GLEAN & ORGANIZED? ~ YES: NO:

e e e s i i i B B el et B T et Gt B S e e A St e S S T P
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
OM&M: SITE INSPECTION FORM

DATE: 2-Nov-10 ACTIVITIES: Site Inspection

INSPECTION PERSONNEL: R. Allen OTHER PERSONNEL: ——

WEATHER CONDITIONS:  Sunny, cool OUTSIDE TEMPERATURE (°F): 38
' ARE WELL PUMPS DPERATING IN AUTO: ves: V¥ . No: If "NO", provide explanation below

PW-8 remains ON at a steady level 13.

PROVIDE WATER LEVEL READINGS ON CONTROL PANEL

RW-1  ON: orr: 7 # - PWS5 ON: orr: 7 ft
PW-2 ON: \’ OFF; 7 # PW.G ON: OFF: \/ 4 1t
PW3  ON: OFF: \f 6 ft PW-7 ON: OFF: \/ 7 ft
PW-4  ON: OFF: \f 5 ft PW-8 ON: \f OFF: 13 f
EQUALIZATICN TANK: 4 ft Last Alarm D/TiCondition: 10/13/10 Air Stripper Low Level
NOTES:
INFLUENT FLOW RATE: 35 - .gpm INFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 1,528,988.0 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT DRUM LEVEL: 22 inches {x1.7=} AMOUNT OF AGENT REMAINING: 37.5 gallons
SEQUESTERING AGENT FEED RATE: _ 6.0 miimin METERING PUMP PRESSURE: 4.0  psi
"'“""'""""'“"""“"""“‘""':"’?o?'f""BJGnT"""'""""“"“"'—'?J:“""Tao'uin';"“"“
BAG FILTER PRESSURES: LEFT: 0 "0 psi RIGHT: ‘ 6 0 psi
INFLUENT FEED PUMP IN USE: # \f #2 INFLUENT PUMP PRESSURE: 12 psi
_________________ et e e o b
AIR STRIPPER BLOWER IN USE: . #Mo o # \/ - AIR STRIPPER PRESSURE: 6.0 in, H,0
AIR STRIPPER DIFFERENTIAL PRESSURE!: 0.02 in, H;0 DISCHARGE PRESSURE: 1.3 in. H,0
EFFLUENT PUMP IN USE: # “#2 \f EFFLUENT FEED PUMP PRESSURE: 115  psi
EFFLUENT FLOW RATE: 1108 gpm EFFLUENT TOTALIZER READING: 61,163,922 450540 gallans
ARE BUILDING HEATERS IN USE?  YES: \f ' NO: INSIDE TEMPERATURE (° F): 55
IS SUMP PUMP IN USE: YES: \{ NO: ARE ANY LEAKS PRESENT? YES: \/ NO:

0 -

WATER LEVEL IN SUMP: 6.0 in. TREATMENT BUILDING CLEAN & ORGANIZED? YES: 'J NO:
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE

NYSDEC Site #90150157
SITE INSPECTION FORM
S U . -
SAMPLES COLLECTED? YES: \{ NOC:
Sample ID Time of Sampling pH Turbidity Temp. Sp. Cond.
AIR STRIPPER INFLUENT: . INF 10:30 AM 7.81 7.51 11.% 2648
AIR STRIPPER EFFLUENT: EFF 10:30 AM 7.42 8.51 11.8 2580
IS THERE EVIDENCE OF TAMPERING/VANDALISM OF WELLS: 7 YES: NO: '\l
WERE MANHOLES INSPEGTED? YES: '\! NO:
WERE ELECTRICAL BOXES INSPECTED? YES: \; NO:
IS WATER PRESENT IN ANY MANHOLES OR ELECTRICAL BOXES? YES: NO: '\l
If yes, provide manhole/electric box 1D and description of any corrective measures below:
________ o o o o o e e e e e e e e e ]
INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCR!EEJANY'DTHE:R- SYSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMEb ONMR. Cs SITE  w#uv -
Remarks: Air Stripper exhausi pipe leaks (< 1 gal). '
Other Actions:
AGWAY
SYSTEM VACUUM: -23 in. H,0 AIR PRESSURE: 0 psi
SP-1: scfm psi SP-5 scfm psl
SP-2; ) . sefm psi T sp scfm psi
5P-3: scfm psi SPT scfm psi
SP-4; scfm psi SP-8 scfm psi

__......_u—...———__...-n—..._—————.—u—.....——-—.__—.....—--....——._._——..--—u—-———————.-n-—.—-u-———_——'.n.—.——————-——_.—

INCLUDE REMARKS & DESCRIBE ANY OTHERS YSTEM MAINTENANCE PERFORMED ON AGWAY SITE

Remarks: Loud clater coming from new eleclric-motor on cnrnpi'essor. Belt is not turning pump moicr. Silver dust is all over

the inside of the shed. Shut down system.

Other Actions:
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MR. C's DRY CLEANERS SITE
NYSDEC Site #9-15-157

OM&M: PIEZOMETER WATER LEVEL LOG

Date: 27-Oct-10 Measurements taken by: R. Allen
RW-1 17.60 ft Comments: PW-5 14,90 it Cemments:
PZ-1A U Comments: car parked over PZ-5A 10.90 ft Comments:
pz-1B 11121t Comments: PZ-58 1112 fi Comments:
PZ-1C 12661t Comments: PZ-5C  10.73 ft Comments:
PZ-1D 12751t Comments: pz-50 11551 Comments:
PW-2  19.70 1t Comments: PW-6 17.80 it Comments:
' Pz2A  11.28%  Comments: Pz6A  12.03f  Comments:
Fz-28  11.62 1t Comments: PZ-6B 11.91 ft Cortinents:
pz-2Cc  11.07 &t Comments: PZ-6C 1211 ft Commenits:
MW-7  11.63f  Commenis:  Substiute for2D Pz6D 1178 f  Commens: 0" ;saI;iWQ on
PW-3 18.90 ft Comments: PW-7 18.40 #t Comments:
Pz-3a 11781 Comments: lMPI-BS 11.60 ft Comments:
PZ-3B 11.86 1t Comiments; pz-7B 11911t Comments:
PZ-3Cc 1232 ft Comments: OW-B 11.68 ft Comments:
Pz-3D 11851t Comments: PZ-7D 1161 ft Comments:
PW-4 N Comments: sealed cover PW-8 1560 ft Comments:
Pz-4A 1191 # Comments: PZ-8A 8.55 ft Comments:
pz-48  11.30 ft Comments: PZ-8B 8.57 #t Comments:
pPz-4C - ft Comments: damaged PZ-8C 8.10 ft Commants:
PZ-4D- 10.83 # Comments PZ-8D 840 Comments:

RW-1 pump on? \j Yes

—

PW-2 pump on? Yes

PW-3 pump on? \/ Yes

PW-4 pump on.? Yes

FUMPS IN OPERATION DURING MEASUREMENTS -

No
 No.

No

s

No

PW-5 pump on? Yes

PW-8 pump on? Yes

PW-7 pump on? '\f Yes

PW-8 pump on? Yes

N
A

\/ No
No

No

No
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Mr. C's CLEANERS OM&M

SUMMARY OF FIELD ACTIVITIES BY IEG - 10/2010

DATE ACTIVITY
g—dct OM&M end of month summaries
4-Oct OM&M office work. Record Alr Stripper exhaust demensions. Get bids on exhaust
replacement. '

5-Cct OM&M Weekly Inspection. Prepare fto disassemble Alr Stripper.
8-Oct Disassemble Air Stripper and clean.
7-Oct Assemble Air Stripper.. Bc?pair cokfosilc:n holes. Clean Treatment Room.
8-Oct OM&M office work, I.hs;;éct and _réﬁair Alr Stripper corrosion holes.
9-Oct Inspect and repair Air Stripper.

10-Oct Inspect Air Stripper. Pour decanted Air Stripper cleaning water into system.
12-Oct OM&M Weekly Inspection and sampling. Repaired damaged drum cart.
13-Cct Change bag filters. Clean Treatment éoom.' |
14-Oct Draw plan for effluent pipe braces. Research hardware.

15-Oct PW-7 - replace pump and purge hbri;onta] lines.

| 19-Cct OM&M Weekly Inspection. Disassemble and clean out condensate valve.
25—00’: OM&M Weekly Inspection.

27-Oct Piezometer Rea_ding‘é..

- 28-Oct

OM&M office work




Mr. C's CLEANERS OM&M

SUMMARY OF FIELD ACTIVITIES BY IEG - 10/2010

ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION COMPLETION
. DATE/STATUS
Blower #1 - replace starter The contactor is defective for this motor. Replace the unit, Jul-10
motor {contactor)
Blower #2 - replace starer The contacior is deféotive for this motor. Replace the unit, Jul-10
motor (contactor)
Influent Pusrt];?_tﬁrz - replace The contactor is defective for this motor. Replace the unit. Jul-10
Fix Leak in Influent Pipe A leak started in the Redux fitting in the Influent Pipe. Replace corroded fitting. Jul-10
. . The sump pump pipe was not cemented onto the fitting at the Equatization Tank, Cement ~
Sumy pump pipe disconnects the loose pipe back anto the fitling. Jul-19
Champion Compressor | oponae oil and air fiiter. Juk10
Maintenance
Champion Compressor not | Diagnose problem to the elecitic motor. Remove and take to 5&S Electric for repair.
. . L Aug-10
running Moter is burned up and not worth repairing. Replaced motor.
et . . |Clean air stripper trays: Brushed trays through access ports, pressure washed trays
Air Stripper readings are high through ports. Sep-10
Schedule Air Stripper Trays need fo be periodically disassembled so that built up scale can be brushed off with Oct-10
Disassembly power toals.
. C o e The Air Stripper trays are corroded through in dozens of places. Some holes are near the
Repalr holes in Air Stripper rubber gaskets s¢ as to make a welding repair impossible. Patch holes with J-B Weld. Oet-10
PW-7 Well Pump not eyeling |The well pump stays on and the water leve! does not drop. Horizontal line could be

down

plugged. Inspect and clean weli pump and fransduser. Purge horizontal line.

Oct-10

Present Vacuum Drur inside Agway Shed is correded. Replace drum.

To be crdered

Replace SVE Vacuum Drum

Agway Shed - test & evaluate air sparge system and Soil Vapor Exiraction system. '

AS] SV_E System Evaluation Instalfed fittings to measure pressure and flow. Tested air sparging and SVE lines. i progress
I Champion Machinery reveals compressor is a 1892 model. Compressor pump needs .
Service Compressor service, including a yvélve kit. *° | in progress
. Asphalt around PW- welt has sunk, due to coliapse of corraded inner ring. Replace inner| .
PW-4 Well Repair and Level ring and bring parking let up to level with asphalt patch, In progress
Asphalt around Underground Enclosure has sunk, leaving it vulnerable to damage. Bring o
PW-4 UE Level parking lot up to leve! with asphalt patch. In progress
. Fiezimeter in Agway Site parking lot was damaged by the road repair crew. To instal new .
Install MW Ring Manitoring Well Ring around damaged Piezometer for protection. In progress
Rebuild Automatic Tank Drain |Factory recommends rebuilding the ATDV on a compressor of this age. Order rebuild kit in Drogress
Valve (ATDV) and repair. Have purchased rebuild kit. : prog
Rebuild JAC Pump as needed ::sﬁic])dAk?:enca Corp reccmmends rebuliding the Redux pump when needed. Purchased in progress
" David Szymanski (NYSDEC) inspected Treatment Room and said that the effluent pipe .
Brace Effuent Pipe |1 14 be braced in (3) places to the north wall. in progress
‘ Inspect manholes near operating pumps. Pump out water in manholes and clean out ;
Inspect and clean Manholes remaining sediment and other material. N Progress
Purge PW-5 Inspect, purge well, clean pump, plastic pipe and transducer, Trouble shoot problems. in progress
Approximately 1/4 yard of concrete was washed out on the north side of the Agway Shed. .
Agway Shed Concrete Dump Conerate should be removed. in progress
. " Many of the piezometers are,broken. Measuring water levels is not precise when a pipe is .
Trim Broken Piezometars broken. |dentify and trim all broken piezometers. : In progress
Repair Filter Basket The handle loop on a filter basket broke. Weld handle back in place. in progress
Temperature in Treaiment Room is well above 90 degrees during the summer months. ,
Cool Treatment Room Need to increase outside air inflow to the room. In progress
- . |An old bag filter basketthat was repaired once has split open down its side, Order (2} .
Repaired Filter Basket splits |10 o the heavy duty-filter baskats from Rosedale Products. "N rogress
PW-8 Well Pump not cycling |The well pump stays '5n and the water level does not drop. Horizontal line could be in-progress

down

plugged. Inspect and ciean well pump and transducer. Purge horizontal line.




Attachment B
Analytical Report from
Mitkem Laboratories

Analytical Data Package Work Order ID: J1938
Sampled: October 5, 2010
Received: October 25, 2010




Analytical Data Package for Ecology & Environment Engineering, P.C. (EEEPC)

Client Project No.: Mr. C’s Dry Cleaners Site (Compliance)

Mitkem Work Order ID: J1938

October 25, 2010

Prepared For: Ecology & Environment Engineering P.C.
368 Pleasantview Drive
Lancaster, NY 14086
Attn: Mr. Michael Steffan

Prepared By: Mitkem Laboratories
' © 175 Metro Center Boulevard
Warwick, RI 02886
(401) 732-3400
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MITKEM LABORATORIES

Sample Condition Form

Page | of I

ra

/

Received By:  Ed Si phn |Reviewed By: S Dateds/u|is|Mitkem Work Order # T 1938
Client Project: te. & Complianeg Client EVE Soll
) . Headspace or
‘ Preservation {pH) voa | Air Bubble =
_ Lab Sample 1D | HNO;|H;804] HCl [ NaOH|HaPO.| Matrix 1/4"
1) Cooler Sealed fes/ No RicEY4 oy |+ H
Si9ay | 02 |4 » H
2) Custody Seal(s) Cresen?/ Absent - ~
(CTolELs / Botiles /
ditER / Broken / .
3) Custody Seal Number(s) N A //

/

=

4) Chain-of-Custody Present ! Absent Y,
5) Cooler Temperature Hate 1 /
IR Temp Gun 1D MT~] /
Coolant Condition \CE -~ AN NERY,
- / [l | 4 I L™ B~
_ /
&) Airbill(s) erssent / Absent _ /
Airbill Number(s) ges /
12808 30 13 g2 233 //
— — 7
| {7) Samples Bottles drtddt / Broken / Leaking /
8) Date Received. lofef 1o /
9) Time Received 11220 /
o 7_
Preservative Name/lLot Na.:
: VOA Matrix Key:
US = Unpreserved Soil A= Alr

UA = Unpreserved Aqueous H=HCI

M = MeOH E = Encore
S o N = NaHS04 F = Freeze
See Sample Condition Notification/Corrective Action Form  yes/ ) '
Form ID: QAF.0006 ' Rad OK ¥&5 / no

Y:\Controlled Forms\QAF.0006 sample condition form

&
&
&
e




MITKEM

LABORATORIES

~ * Volatiles *




1A - FORM I VOA-1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE CRGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET INFLUENT

Lab Name: MITKEM LAEdRATORIES _Ccntract:

Lab Code:' MITKEM Case No.: UJ1938 Mod. Ref No.:. SDG No.: SJ1938

Matrix: {SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER Lab Sample Ib: J1838-01A

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 {g/mL) ML Lab File ID: V2L8B842.D

Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received: 10/06/2010

% Moilsture: net dec. Date Analyzed: 10/13/2010Q

GC Column: DB-624 i ID: 0.25 {mm) Dilution Factor: 10.0

Soil Extract Volume: ) : {ul) Soil Aliguot Volume: ‘ {ul}

Purge Volume: 5.0 - {mL}

T CONCENTRATION UNITS:

CAS NO.- COMPOUND {ug/L. or ug/Kg) nps/L - Q
76-71-8 |[Dichlerodiflucromethane 10 U
74-87-3 |Chloromethane : 10 U
75-01~4 |Vinvl chloride 10 U
74-83-9 |Bromomethane 10 U
75-00-3 |Chloroethane 10 U
75-69-4 |Trichlorcfiuoromethane - 10 - |U
75-35«4 [1,1-Dichlorcethene 10 [§]
67-64-1 |Acetone 50 ]
75-15-0 |Carbon disulfide 10 U
75-05-2 |Methylene chloride 10 U

156-60-5 [trans—1,2-Dichloroethene 10 ju
1634-04-4 [Methyl tert-butyl ether 8.4 J
75-34-3 [|1,1-Dichloroethane 10 U
78-83-3 |2-Butanone 50 U
156~59-2 lcis-1,2-Dichloroethene 22
67-66-3 [Chloroform 10 U
71-55-6 [1,1,1-Trichlecroethane 10 U
56-23-5 |Carbon tetrachloride - 10 1§)
107-06-2 |1,2-Dichloroethane 10 5]
71-43-2 '|Benzena . 10C [§]
76-01-6 [Trichloroethéne 36
78-87-5 |1,2-Dichloropropane 10 U
75-27-4 |Bromodichloromethane 10 U
10061-01-5 |cis-1, 3-Dichloropropene 10 U
108-10-1 |4-Methyl-2-pentanone 50 9]
108-88-3 |Toluene : 10 U

10061-02-6 [trans—-1,3-Dichloropropene 10 |0
76-00-5 |1, 1,2-Trichlorcethane 10 U
127-18-4 [Tetrachloroethene 670 -
551-78-6 |2-Hexancne 50 u
124-48-1 |Dibremochloromethane 10 |9}

~906-93-4"|1; 2-Dibrcmoethane 10 0.
108-90-7 |Chlorcbenzene, 10 g
100-41-4. {Ethylbenzene 10 U

1330-20-7 |fylene ({Total) 10 U

S10.10.18.A SWB4s




VOLATILE ORGANIES ANALYSIS DATA SHEERT

Lab Name: MITKEM LARORATQORIES

1B - FORM I VOA-2

Lab Code: MITKEM -

Case No.: J1938

Matrix: {SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER
Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML
Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW
% Moisture: not dec.

. GC Column; DB-624 VID: 0.25 {mm)
Soil Extract Volume: (uL)
burge Volumé: 5.0 (mL)

Contract:

Mod. Ref No.:
Lab Sample‘ID{
Lab File ID:
Date Received:

Date Analyzed:

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

INFLUENT

SDG No.: $SJ1938

J1938-01A

V2LB842.D

10/06/2010

©10/13/2010

Dilution Factor: 10.0

Spil Aliguot Volume: (ul)

CONCENTRATION UNITS:
CAS NO. COMPOQUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) pG/L Q
100-42-5 |Styrene 10 U
75-25-2 |Bromoform 10 U
98-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene 10 U
79-34-5 [1,1,2,2~Tetrachlorcethane .10 i)
541-73-1 [1,3-Dichlorcbenzene 10. u
106-46-7 |1,4-Dichlorcbenzene 10 U
95-50-1 [1,2-Dichlorcbenzens 10 U
96-12-8§ |1,2-Dibromoc-3-chloropropane 10 U
120~82-1 |1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 10 [§]
76-13-1 |L,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2—trifluoroethane’ 10 U
110-82-7 [Cyclohexane i 10 u
79-20-9 [Methyl acetate 10 U
108-87-2 [Methylcyclohexane 10 %)
s10.10.18A SWg46
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1A - FORM I VOA-1 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET‘ EFFLUENT

Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM J1938 Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: SJ1938

" Case No.:

‘Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER Lab Sample ID: 71938-024
Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/ml) ML lab File ID: V2L8846.D
~ Level: (TRACE/LOW/ﬁED) LOW Date Received:  10/06/2010
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed:  10/13/2010

pB-624 D: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0

GC Ceclumn:

(uL) Soil Aliquot Volume:

Soi_l Extract Volume:

Purge Volume: 5.0

(mL)

CONCENTRATICN UNITS:

CAS NO. COMEOUND {ug/L or ug/Kg) nG/L Q
"75-71-8 |Dichloredifluoromethane 1.0 U
74-87-3 |Chloromethane . 1.0 [¥]
75-01-4. [Vvinyl chloride- 1.0 U
74-83-9 [Bromomethane 1.0 [§]
75-00-3 |Chleroethane 1.0 18]
75-69-4 |Trichloroflucromethane 1.0 U
75-~35-4 |1,1-Dichloroethene 1.0 U
g7-64-1 |Acetone o 3.3 J
75-15-0 [Carbon disulfide 1.0 U
75-09-2 |Methylene chloride 1.0 U
156-60-5 [trans-1,2~Dichloroethene 1.0 U

1634-04-4 [Methyl tert-butyl ether D.78 |J
75-34-3 |1, 1-Dichloroethane 1.0 U
78-93-3 |2-Butanone ] 5.0 u

156-59-2 |[cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0 U -
67-66-3 |Chloroform 1.0 g
71-55-6 |1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1.0 U
56-23-5 [Carben tetrachloride 1.0 O
107-06-2 |1, 2-Dichlcreethane 1.0 W)
71-43-2 |Benzene i.0 [§]
79-01-6 [Trichlorcethene 1.0 9]
78-87-5 |1, 2-Dichloropropane 1.0 o
75-27-4 |Bromodichloromethane 1.0 U

10061-01-5 |cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 U
108-10-1 [4-Methyl-Z-pentancne 5.0 [§)
108-88-3 [Toluene 1.0 U

[ 10061-02-6 |trana-1, 3~Dichloropropene 1.0 U
79-00-5 |1,1,2-Trichleroethane 1.0 U
127-18-4 |Tetrachloroethene 1.0 U
591-78~6 |2-Hexanone . 5.0 o
124-48-1 |Dibromochloromethane 1.0 9]
106-93-4 |1,2-Dibromoethane- - 1.0 {o
108-90-7 |Chlorobenzene 1.0 U
100-41-4 |[Ethylbenzene 1.0 U

1330-20-7 1.0 U

310.10,18.A

Xylene {(Total)

SwWd4e
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. Lab Name: MITKEM LABCRATORIES

‘ 18 ~ FORM I VOA-2 CLIENT SAMPLE NO.
VOLATTLE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ErFLUENT

Contract:

Lab Code: MITKEM Case No.: J1938 . Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: SJ1938

Matrix: {(SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER

Lab Sample ID: J1938-02A

Sample wt/vol: 5.00 (g/mL) ML . Lab File ID: . V2LB846.D

Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED} LOW'

Date Received: - 10/06/2010
bt

% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: 10/13/2010
GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: ' : . {ul)) Soil Aliguot Volume: ‘ ' {ul)
Purge Volume: 5.0 (mL)
CONCENTRATION UNITS: .
CAS NQ. COMPOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) uG/L Q
100-42-5 |Styrene ' 1.0 U
75-25-2 |Bromecform 1.0 U
98-82-8 |Isopropylbenzene 1.0 U
" 78-34-5 [|1,1, 2, 2=Tetrachloroethane - 1.0 U
£41-73-1 |1,3-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U
" 10é-46~7 |1,4-Dichlorobhenzene 1.0 [§]
95-50-1 [1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U
96-12-8 {1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 1.0 U
120-82-1 [1,2,4-Trichlorcbenzena ‘ 1.0 U
76-13-1 |1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-triflucroethane 1.0 (6]
110-82-7 |Cyclohexane’ 1.0 U
79-20-9 [Methyl acetate 1.0 U
"108-87-2 [Methylcyclohexane 1.0 U

510,10.18.4
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 Attachment C
Analytical Report from
Mitkem Laboratories

Analytical Data Package Work Order ID: J1993
Sampled: October 12, 2010
Received: November 1, 2010




' REPORT NARRATIVE
Mitkem Laboratories, a Division of S.pe'ctrum Analyfical Inc.

Chent Ecology and Enwronment Eng:neenng P C

U e a— Pro]ect Mr -C! 5 D[y Cleanlng ____, JR—— 7 o e

"

Laboratory Wor-k_on;ier! SDG #: J1993
. SWa846 8260C

L SAMPLE RECEIPT

No exoeptlons or unusua[ conditions were encountered unless a Sample Condltlon Notn‘“ cation
Form or other record of oommunlcatlon is lncluded with the Samp[e Receipt Dooumentatlon

iR nuLDING TIMES
A Sample Preparatlon

Al sémples were prepared within the method-specified holding times.

B. Sample Analysis:
" All samples were analyzed within the method-specified holding times.
lIl. METHODS-

"~ Samples were analyzed following procedures in laboratory test code; SW846 8260C

AV, -PRERARATION: = o+ oo o

V. INSTRUMENTATION

The following instrumentation was used fo perform

Instrument Code: V2

Instrument Type: GCMS-VOA

Description: HP5890 Il / HP5972
——Manufacturer: Hewlett-Packard —

Model: 58907 5872
GC Column used: 30 m X 0.25 mm D [1.40 um thickness] DB-624 caplllary column.

VI, ANALYSIS
A. Calibration:

Calibrations met the method/SOP acceptance criteria.

B. Blanks:

All method blanks were within the acceptance criteria.




C. Surrogates:
Surrogate standard percent recoveries were within the QC limits.
D, Spikes:
1. Laboratory Control Spil_(eS {LCS):
Percent recoveries for lab control samples were within the QC limits with the
following exceptions. Please note that most test procedures allow for several

“compounds outside of the QC limits for'the LCS, although this may indicate a
hias for this specific compound.

LCSD-55008 in batch 55008, Percent Recovery is outside QC Limits, recovery is
below criteria for 1,1,2-Trichloroethane at 71% with criteria of (75-125), 1,2-
Dibromoethane at 79% with criteria of (80-120)
2. Matrix Spike / Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD):
No client-requested MS/MSD analyses were included in this SDG.
E. Duplicate sample:
___No client-requested laboratory duplicate analyses were included in this SDG. . .~
F. Internal Standards:
Internal standard peak areas were within the QC limits.
~ G. Dilufions:
No sample in this SDG required analysié at dilution.
H. Samples:
No other unusual occurrences were noted during sample analysis.
| certify that this data package s in compliance with the terms and conditions agreed
to by the client and Mitkem, both technically and for completeness, except for the
conditions noted above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data

package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or designated person, as
verified by the following signature.

Signed:; KL/AM

Date: / OI/ 0’25?// D

o




REPORT NARRATIVE
_Mitkem Laboratories, a2 Division of Spectrum Analytical, Inc.
. Client : Ecology and Environment*Enginéering P.C.
Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaning
Laboratbry Workorde_fl SDG #:7J1993
SM 4500 H+ B, 5M2340

'I. SAMPLE RECEIPT

No exceptions or unusual conditions were encountered uniess a Sample Condition
Notification Form, or other record of communication is included with the Sample
Receipt Documentation,

Il HOLDINGTIMES -~ - ovees o

T B Sample AnalysisT T

L

Vi

A. Sample Preparation:

All samples were prepared within thé rhethod-spéciﬁed holding times.

All samples were analyzed within the méthod-spéciﬁed holding times. Please rote
that pH analysis was performed as soen as possible following sample receipt at the
laboratory, This occurred approximately 25 hours from sample collection.

METHODS

Samples were anaiyzed following procedures in laboratory test'codé: SM 4500 H+ B
and SM2340. _ '

_ PREPARATION

INSTRUMENTATION

The following instrumentation was used to perform
Instrument Code: WCO1.

Instrument Type: Probe

Description: pH Meter _

Manufacturer: Thermo Electron Corporation
Mode}: Crion 520A+

Instrument Code: OPTIMA2
Instrument Type: ICP
Description: Optima 3100 XL
Manufacturer: Perkin-Elmer
Madel: 3100 XL

ANALYSIS

FAREARGA=S




A. Calibration:

Calibrations met the method/SOP acceptance criteria.
B. Blanks:

Al m,ethé.d bianks were withiﬁ the accepfance.criteria,
C. Dupiicate sample:

Relative percent differences were within the QC limits.

D. Samples:

No other unusual occurrences were noted during sample analysis.

| certify thet this data package is in compliéﬁéé W[th the ternzlsand condltlonsagreed o

io by the client and Mitkem, both technically and for completeness, except for the -
conditions noted above. Release of the data contained in this hardcopy data

package has been authorized by the Laboratory Manager or designated person, as
verified by the-foliogwing signafure_ ' '

G




- Sample Transmittal Documentation

FfARE
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MITKEM LABORATORIES

Sample Condition Form
i Page | of
Received By Qub.vx.) IReviewed By: Co Date)'://,#y |N|itkem Woark Order #:Tﬁq S3
Client Project v 3 o o0y g () Client: £ N\ Soll
- Headspace or
. Preservation (pH) VOA | Air Bubble 2
‘ Lab Sample ID | HNO; |H804] HCI | NaOH|HaPO,) Matrix 174"
1) Cooler Sealed No RISy | | P
TRS3 |02 i
2) Custody Seal(s) (Pesenty Absent IR o - /]
(ool Bottles /
ClntactDBroken /
3) Custody Seal Number(s) s /
/ | ‘
S A— : //
4) Chain-of-Custody @Absent : /
|8) Cooler Temperature {09 1/
IR Temp Gun ID W\T — | ' //
Coolant Condition Tcée N
. J d\\f
- - . T v
6) Airbil{s) Absent /AN
)
Airbill Number(s) ORS /\
12 FRB7166 1338511 - // ‘
7) Samples Bottles (Iniach/ Broken / Leaking /
. /
8) Date Received o ‘/O'//;_’-}//d ' ' /
9) Time Received - Jiss /
Preservative Name/Lot No.: /
VOA Matrix Key:
US = Unpreserved Soll A= Air
UA = Unpreserved Agueous  H=HCI .
M = MeOH & = Encore
N = NaHSO4 F = Freeze
See Sample Condition Notification/Corrective Action Form  yes /¢B) )
Form ID: QAF.0006 Rad OK gesyino

Y-\Controlled Forms\QAF.0006 sample condition form
Fitatas




MITKEM

LABORATORIES




i

1A - FORM T voa-1 o - -  CLIENT SAMELE NO. .

. VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET ' . [ INFLUENT

- . Contract:

" Lab Name: MITKEM LABORATORIES - -
. Lab Code; MITKEM Case No.: J1993

‘Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) ~ WATER

Mod: Ref Ne.; - .. SDG No.: 8J1993

rab Sample ID: = J1993-01F

—-Sample -t /wols 5. 00-fg/mL) ML LabeFideID o Y2ED DI D

Date Received: . 10/13/2010

Level; (TRACE/LOW/_M'ED.) LOW

B Mpistufe: ngt_' dec.

bate Analyzed.: I lO’/.25 /2010

(mm) Dilution Factor: 5.0

GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25
Sedl Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliguot Volume: ' ' (ul)
“Purge Volume: 5.0 (mLy

: : CONCENTRAPTON-~INITS: -

CAS NO. - | COMPQUND . {ug/L or ug/Kg) p&/L 0
75-71-8 |Dichlorodifluorcmethane ' 5.0 o .
74-87-3 |[Chloromethane - = = 5.0 U
75-01-4 |[Vinyl chloride 5.0 7

—T-— 33 -0 Rromome Ehane™ s ps py [
“75-00~3 |Chloroethane = 5.0 o]
T JE<R9=4 |Trichlorofluoromethane 5.0 O "
75-35-4 |1, 1-Dichloroethene 5.0 U
_ 67-64-1 |pcetope - e 25 . Ju
75-15-0- {Carbon disulfide 5.0 |u
) 75-09-2 |Methylens chloride 5.0 |o
156—60-5 |trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 5.0 |0~
] d634=04=4_ Methyl. tert-butyl .ether .. .- ... . J PR e B B -
75-34-3 |1, 1-Dichloroethane 5.0 o]
78-83-3 j2-Butanone ’ 25 [§]
156-59-2 {c¢is—1,2-Dichloroethene 24
87-66-3 {Chloroform 5.0 §]
71-55-6 (1,1, 1-Trichlorcethane 5.0 U
56-23-5 |Carbon tetrachloride 5.0 (U
107-06-2 {1,2-Dichloroethane 5.0 u
5.0 U

71-43-2 |Benzene

79-01-6 |I'richlorcethene

wl
-

78-87-5 |1, 2~Dichloropropane 5.0 U
75-2"7-4 |Bromodichloromethane 5.0 U
1 10061~01~5 jcis-1,3~-Dithloropropene 5.0 U
108-10-1 [4-Methyl-2-pentanocne 25 v}
108-~B8-3 |Toluene _ 5.0 U
10061-02-6 Jtrans—1, 3-Dichloropropene 5.0 8]
76-00-5 [1,1, 2-Trichloroethane 5.0 U
127-18-4 [Tetrzchlorcethene 760
581-78-6 [2-Eexancne 25 u
== IZ24=48=1|Dibromochlorometiane — 570 U
106-93-4 |1, 2-Dibromcethane 5.0 U
108-80-7 |Chlorckenzene 5.0 9]
100-41-4 |Ethylbkenzene 5.0 G
5.0 U

1330-20-7 [Xylene (Total)

sH.10.18.A

S5wW846

ERm G &




lB - FORM I VOA-2

. VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATE SHEET

Lab ‘Name:

Lab Code: MITKEM | c'ase No.: J1.993
' Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER '

- Bample-wt /ol o 5. 00

MITXEM TABORATORIES -

Mod. Ref No.':

gﬁmLLAVML__m“M

Contréctr

“ Lab Sample ID:’

. 1ab File IDi—

CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

| INFLUENT

SDG No.: 51993

g1e9z-pia T T

V2LO01D-D.

g A A

Level: (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received: . 10/13/2010
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed:  10/2542010
' GC Column: DB-624 ID: 0.25 {mm) Dllutlon Factor. 5.0
Soil Extract Volume: (ulL) 5011 Allquot Volume: (uL)
ZPﬁiéngdlﬁmefSMBQO” : ‘(ﬁi)..____vw
- —— TCONCENTRAT TON—UNTTE=—
CAS NO. COMBOUND - [{ug/L or ug/Kg) . uG/L - Q
—100-42-5 |Styrene 5.0 |0
" 75-25-2 [Bromoform . : - 5.0 U
-£8-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ‘ 5.0 U
G A B 1 A 2T 2 Tetrachi-oroethane R 3 ¥ mam 5
T541-73-1 |1, 3-Dichlorobenzene i '5.0° |U
~T06=46-7 |I,2-Dichlorobenzens - 5.0 |0
65-50-1"|1,2-Dichlorobenzene 5.0 U
 86-12-8 |1, 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane T 5.0 [0,
120-82-1 |1,2,4- Trichlorcbenzene - 5.0 U
Te-13-1 [1,1,2- TrLchloro 1,2,2- trlfluoroethane 5.0 U -
110-82-7 |[Cyclohexane , . 5.0 U
ﬁ79—20—BMethylacetate e E R e Lo
108-87-2 [Methylcyclohexane 5.0 U
510.10.18.4 SWe46




1A - FORM I VOA—l

' CLIENT SAMPLE NO. .

VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEE‘I‘ EFFLUENT
Lap Name: ‘MITKEM LABORATORIES -antréCt:‘
Lab Code: MITKEM - Case No.: J1993 Mod. Ref No.:. | 5DG No.: SJ1893
" ‘Matrix: (SOIL/SED/WATER) WATER . Léb Sample ID: ~ J1993-02A
o Sample wh/veLi B .00 - (g /ML) Mmoo il File TD - V2LOOLED
Level: .(TRACE/LOW/MED) . LOW ' Date Beceived: .10/13/2010 -
% Moisture: not dec. Date Analyzed: . 10/25/2010
GE Column: DB-624 Ip: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.0
Soil Extract Volume: (uL) Soil Aliquot Volume: {ul)
" purge Voltme: 5.0 oy
, = ToONCENTRETION DNETS
CAS NO. COMEOUND (ug/L or ug/Kg) . ue/L 0
75-71-8 |Dlonlorodiflucromethans ' T.0 [0
“74-87-3 |[Chlorcmethane : 1.0 0
75-01-4 [Vinyl chloride 1.0 U
— [ 74855 |Bromemethane == —T0—0
"75-00-3 |[Chloroethane v 1.0 (U
= 7B-69-4- [Trichleroflycremethane - o o 1.0 U
©75-35-4 [1,1- chhloroethene 1.0 U
_67-64-1 |Acetone o | 5.0 oo
75-15-0 |Carbon dlsulflde 1.0 U
75=09-2 Methylene chloride 1.0 U
156-60-5 |trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1.0  |g-
1634-04=4 Methyl. fert=butyl..ether .. . . . oo frmm wmme— I N
75-34-3 |1, 1-Dichlorcethane 1.0 U
"78-83-3 |2-Butanone 5.0 U
156-59-2 |[cis-1,2- chhloroethene 1.1 .
"67-66-3 |{Chlcroform 1.0 (U
71-55-6 |1,1,1- Tr:l.chloroethane 1.0 u
56-23-5 |Carbon tetrachloride 1.0 U
107-06-2 |1,2- chhloroethane 1.0 U
71-43-2 |Benzene i.0° |U
—— 79-01-% |Trichloroethene 1.2 " B T
78-87-5 |1, 2-Dichloropropane 1.0 U
75-27-4 [Bromodichlorcmethane 1.0 -
10061=01+5 [cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0 1{¥)
108-10-1 [4-Methyl-Z-pentanone 5.0 . (U
108-88-3 |Toluene i.0 u
10061-02-6 |trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 1.0  Ju
79-00-5 [1,1,2-Trichloroethane 1.0 [}
127-18-4 [Tetrachlorcethene 16
_551-78-6 [2-Hexanone 5.0 U
127=48=1"|Diromochlicronethanie = 1.0 U - e
106-93-4 |1, 2-Dibromcethane 1.0 U
108-90-7 |Chlorobenzene 1.0 U
100-41—-4 [Ethvlbanzene 1.0 ]
1330-20-7 [¥ylen= (Total) 1.0 v}
sI01038.A . 5WB46
ISR e =




1B - FORM I VDA-—2

" CLIENT SAMPLE NO.

| VOLATILE ORGANICS ANALYSIS ‘DATA SHEET EFFLUENT
- Lab Name: - MITKEM LABORATORIES CQntract::‘-w .
Lab Cdde'r MITKEM' Case No.: J1993 Mod. Ref No.: SDG No.: SJ1993
Matrlx (SOIL/SED/WATER)' WATER'T " Lap Sample ID: © 1993-02A 7
.ﬁﬁs fple wt/VOLUW, __5 oo g/mL)_ ML . Lab~Filé;lDFf“mwNQL9Ola.D- e e i
'.Leve.l (TRACE/LOW/MED) LOW Date Received: ~10/13/2010
% Moisture: not’ dec.  Date Analyzed:  10/25/2010
e Column DB-624' ID: 0.25 (mm) Dilution Factor: 1.C:
goil Extract Volume . {uL) Scil Aliquet -Volum_e: (1)
' Purge. Volume;f-"- 5. 0_‘”"" oo (mL) ) '
: A ———— CONCENTRATIGN—HNEITS—— -
CAS NO 'COMPQUND . (ug/L ‘or ug/Kg) p&/L Qg
100-42-5 Btyrene T.0 [0
E-55-2 |[Bromoform - - - . . . 1.0 o
08-82-8 |Isoprcpylbenzene -~ { - 1.0 U .
-“"4‘——‘—'7‘9_34‘-5”"" ;L:‘—’l "_Tetr‘aCh“_:':E)rﬁethauc : =0 —
' 541-73-1" 1,3~ D:Lchlorobenzene R
1061627 7|1, A=Digk orobenzene B B [ R 0 Y | U
~ §5-50-1 |1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1.0 U
~ 96-12-8 [|1,2-Dibromo-3- chloropropane 1,0 juo
- 120-82-1 |1, 2, 4= Trichlorobenzene 1.0 U ) .
76-13-1 |1,1,2~ Trlohloro-—l 2 2 trlfluoroethane 1.0 U
110-82-7 (Cycilchexane L 1.0 U
_.19-20-9 Methyl agefafs oo e - B Y N | 2 -
108-87-2 |Methylcyclohexane 1.0 [5)
s10.10.18.4 SwW846
EERd =
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Mitkem Laboratories

Date: 19-Oct-I0

Client: Ecology and Environment Engineermg P.C.

Client Sample ID: INFLUENT
LabID: I1593-01

Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaning
Collection Date: 10/12/10 13:00

Analyses Result Qual RL Units DF Date Analyzed Baich ID
SM 2340 -- HARDNESS by Calculation SM2340_W
Hardness, CaMg (As CaCO03) 480 4.0 mg/L CaCO3 1 10/16/2010-9:34 54820
S 4500 H+ B -- pH VALUE SMA4500_H+
6.7 1.0 8.U. 1-10/13/2010 14:00 R52889

BH

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected af the Reporting Limit
1 - Analyie detected below quanititation limits

S - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits
R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank E - Value above gquantitation range

DF - Dilution Factor

RL - Reporting Limit

&
(&
il

)




Mitkem Laboratories ‘ Date: 19-Oct-10

Client: Ecology and Environment Engineering P.C.

Client Sample JD: EFFLUENT Project: Mr. C's Dry Cleaning
LabID: J1993-02 Collection Date: 10/12/10 13:00
Analyses Result Qual RIL: Units D.Fr Date Ana]y.ié& T leltchml])'
SM 2340 ~ HARDNESS by C.alculation SM2340_W
Hardness, Ca/Mg {As CaCC3) 490 4.0 mg/L CaCC3 110/16/2010 9:37 54820
SM 4500 H+ B — pH VALUE SM4500_H+
7.6 1.0 SU. 140/13/2010 14:05 R52889

pH

Qualifiers:  ND - Not Detected at the Reporting Limit § - Spike Recovery outside accepted recovery limits

T - Analyle detected below quanititation limits R - RPD outside accepted recovery limits

E - Velue above quantitation range
RL - Reporting Limit

B - Analyte detected in the associated Method Blank

DF - Dilution Factor

AT




‘Attachment D
Summary of Site Utility Costs and Projections
January to December 2010
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Attachment E

Field Report on the Air Stripper Cleaning and
Repairs

October 6 and 7, 2010




Site Visit Report

Re: Mr. C’s Site Visit

Site No.: NYSDEC Site #9-15-157

To: W. Welling, NYSDEC Project Manager
From: R. Moxley, EEEPC Repl".esé‘ntative
Dated: October 6, 2010

Cc: Mike Steffan, EEEPC Project Manager
CTF - 002700.D0C22.02

A site visit to the Mr. C’s site in East Aurcra, New York was performed by Rachael Moxley
(EEEPC) to observe the air stripper unit as it was taken down and cleaned. The site visit was
performed on Wednesday, October 06, 2010, arriving at the site around 10:30 am and departing
from the site at about 1:30 pm. -

EEEPC’s sub-contractor, [EG (Dharma Iyer and Rick Allen), was on-site, along with their

general contractor, Acome Construction, Inc\_.(] im Acome, Phil, Dan). Acome used a skid steer

with a beam attachment to lift each tray of fhe dir stripper up and out onto the paved area outside

of the treatment systemn shed. The bottom tray had a vertical chute on one end and was propped
"up on the other end with a plastic drum. '

IEG scraped the calcium and rust deposits and algae from the trays and scooped the water from
the trays into 5-gallon buckets, Which was 10 be transferred to 55-gallon drums. Sludge from the
bottom of the air stripper was diluted with-water so that it could be pumped out of the unit and
into a 55-gallon drum. After the sludge in the buckets/drums setfled, the supernatant would be
pumped off and the sludge would be deposited in a designated plastic 55-gallon drum for
disposal at a later date.

After all air stripper trays had been disassembled, work stopped for about 40 minutes for Tunch.
After lunch, IEG and Acome continued to pump sludge from the bottom of the air stripper unit .
and began to power wash the trays. Acome aims to have all trays cleaned by the end of the day.

After the air stripper is cleaned, IEG plans on opening the effluent pumps and performing any
necessary cleaning. All work is expected to be complete tomorrow. Photos regarding the site
are included below.




Mr. C’s Site
October 6, 2010
Page 2 of 6




Mr. C’s Site
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Photo : View of rust, aium,andalgae 0 bt01 of 'y' i
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Mr. C’s Site : .
October 6, 2010 :
~ Page 4 of 6
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Photo 5: Closer view of rust, calcium, and algac on bottom of tray
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Site Visit Report
Re: Mr, C’s Site Visit
Site No.: NYSDEC Site #9-15-157
To: W. Welliﬂg, NYSDEC Project Manager
From: R. Moxley, EEEPC Representative

Dated: October 7, 2010

Cc: Mike Steffan, EEEPC Project Manager
CTF - 002700.DC22.02

A site visit to the M. C’s site in East Aurora, New York was performed by Rachael Moxley
(EEEPC) to observe the air stripper unit after cleaning. The site visit was performed on
Thursday. October 07, 2010, arriving on site around 11:50 am and departing from the site at
about 12:30 pm. IR

Dharma Iyer and Rick Allen (IEG) were on-site at the time of arrival. IEG reported that cleaning
of the air stripper and partial reassembly was completed yesterday, while the rest of the assembly
had been completed that morning again with Acome Construction, Inc.

After power washing, holes could be seen in the air stripper trays on the opposite ends of the
cleaning ports. There were also holes in the joints of the trays where the walls met. IEG plans to
first try to patch the holes with J B Weld. ‘

IEG has not yet opened the effluent pumps to perform any necessary cleaning, but aims to next
week. The system will be started up on Friday, October 08, 2010. Photos regarding the site are
included below. .




Mr. C’s Site
October 6, 2010
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Photo 2: View of holes in the wall-to-wall joint of the air tripper




Mr. C’s Site
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